

CAMPBELL COUNTY CODE OF 1988

CHAPTER 13

HEALTH AND SANITATION

Article I. In General.

- § 13-1. Authority to declare water emergencies.
- § 13-2. Publication of declaration.
- § 13-3. Water use considerations.
- § 13-4. Limitation of restrictions.
- § 13-5. Water conservation measures.
- § 13-5.1. Penalty and enforcement.
- § 13-5.2. Notification of end of water emergency.

Article II. Livestock Markets, Commercial Stockyards and Commercial Slaughterhouses.

- § 13-6. Definitions.
- § 13-7. Location.
- § 13-8. Site approval.
- § 13-8.1. Same—Building permit.
- § 13-9. Operation and maintenance.
- § 13-10. Penalty for violation.
- § 13-11 to § 13-13. Reserved.

Article III. Biosolids.

- § 13-14. Short title.
- § 13-15. Findings.
- § 13-16. Purpose and intent.
- § 13-17. Authority and severability.
- § 13-18. Interpretation.
- § 13-19. Definitions.
- § 13-20. Reserved.
- § 13-21. Prohibited practices.
- § 13-22. Notice and requirements for land application of biosolids.
- § 13-23. Certification, testing and sampling.
- § 13-24. Land application.
- § 13-25. Security.
- § 13-26. Complaint response.
- § 13-27. Scheduling.

<u>§ 13-28.</u>	<u>Storage; compliance with applicable laws and regulations; certification of compliance with local ordinances required; special use permit required in A-1 zone; exception; storage prohibited in all other zones.</u>
<u>§ 13-29.</u>	<u>Financial responsibility.</u>
<u>§ 13-30.</u>	<u>Administration.</u>
<u>§ 13-31.</u>	<u>Enforcement.</u>
<u>§ 13-32.</u>	<u>Reserved.</u>
<u>§ 13-33.</u>	<u>Effective date and existing permitholders.</u>
<u>§ 13-34.</u>	<u>Reimbursement.</u>
<u>§ 13-35.</u>	<u>Repealer.</u>

Article I. In General

Sec. 13-1. Authority to declare water emergencies.

[THE AUGUST 2, 2011 ACT adopted this section.]

Sec. 13-2. Publication of declaration.

[THE AUGUST 2, 2011 ACT adopted this section.]

Sec. 13-3. Water use considerations.

[THE AUGUST 2, 2011 ACT adopted this section.]

Sec. 13-4. Limitation of restrictions.

[THE AUGUST 2, 2011 ACT adopted this section.]

Sec. 13-5. Water conservation measures.

[THE AUGUST 2, 2011 ACT adopted this section.]

Sec. 13-5.1. Penalty and enforcement.

[THE AUGUST 2, 2011 ACT adopted this section.]

Sec. 13-5.2. Notification of end of water emergency.

[THE AUGUST 2, 2011 ACT adopted this section.]

Article II. Livestock Markets, Commercial Stockyards and Commercial Slaughterhouses.

Sec. 13-6. Definitions.

[THE SEPTEMBER 2, 1975 ACT adopted this section.]

Sec. 13-7. Location.

[THE SEPTEMBER 2, 1975 ACT adopted this section.]

[THE 1987 AMENDMENT substituted “or” for “and” preceding “commercial slaughterhouse within” and substituted “any school, church, occupied residence, lake, stream, well or spring” for “schools, churches, occupied residences, lakes, streams, wells or springs.”]

[THE FEBRUARY 2, 1998 AMENDMENT inserted “creek, brook,” preceding “well.”]

Sec. 13-8. Site approval.

[THE SEPTEMBER 2, 1975 ACT adopted this section.]

[THE 1987 AMENDMENT inserted “as well as all other applicable provisions of this Code” in subsection (d).]

Sec. 13-8.1. Same--Building permit.

[THE SEPTEMBER 8, 1987 ACT adopted this section, incorporating provisions of former §13-10.]

Sec. 13-9. Operation and maintenance.

[THE SEPTEMBER 2, 1975 ACT adopted this section.]

Sec. 13-10. Penalty for violation.

[THE 1987 AMENDMENT rewrote this section.]

[THE 1991 AMENDMENT substituted “\$2,500.00” for “\$1,000.00.”]

Secs. 13-11 to 13-13. Reserved.

Article III. Biosolids.

Sec. 13-14. Short title.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

[THE DECEMBER 1, 2008 AMENDMENT substituted “Biosolids” for “Sewage Sludge”.]

Sec. 13-15. Findings.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

[THE DECEMBER 1, 2008 AMENDMENT deleted references to “sewage sludge” throughout and deleted the hyphen in “biosolids” throughout.]

Sec. 13-16. Purpose and intent.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

[THE DECEMBER 1, 2008 AMENDMENT deleted references to “sewage sludge” or “treated sewage sludge” throughout and deleted the hyphen in “biosolids” throughout.]

Sec. 13-17. Authority and severability.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

Sec. 13-18. Interpretation.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

Sec. 13-19. Definitions.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

[THE DECEMBER 1, 2008 AMENDMENT deleted references to “sewage sludge” or “treated sewage sludge” throughout; deleted the hyphen in “biosolids” throughout; rewrote the definitions of “Beneficial Use”, “Land Application or Land Apply”, “Permittee”, “Person”, and “Sewage Sludge or Sludge”; and deleted the definitions of “Land Applicant or Sewage Sludge Applicant”, “Sewage Sludge Applicant”, and “Substantially Owned or Controlled” as superfluous.]

Sec. 13-20. Reserved.

[None.]

Sec. 13-21. Prohibited practices.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

[THE DECEMBER 1, 2008 AMENDMENT deleted references to “sewage sludge” or “treated sewage sludge” throughout; deleted the hyphen in “biosolids” throughout, substituted “pursuant to” for “by” twice in (c), and substituted “all applicable” for “the” in the last clause of (d).]

[THE DECEMBER 6, 2010 AMENDMENT added subsections (f) and (g).]

Sec. 13-22. Notice and requirements for land application of biosolids.i

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

[THE DECEMBER 1, 2008 AMENDMENT changed the title of the section from “Application requirements; notice” to “Notice and requirements for land application of biosolids”, deleted references to “sewage sludge” or “treated sewage sludge” throughout; deleted the hyphen in “biosolids” throughout, inserted “to the Campbell County Community Development Department” at the end of the first sentence in (a), inserted “including the name and all contact telephone numbers of a representative knowledgeable of the permit; the name or title, and telephone number of at least one individual designated by the permit holder to respond to questions or complaints related to the land application project, and a copy of the current state permit and any other State or Federal permits

authorizing the land application” in (c)(1), inserted “and farm service agency (FSA) farm tract number” in (c)(2), substitute “The name and telephone number of the person or persons at the Virginia Department of Health to be contacted in connection with the permit” for “A copy of the current state permit and any other State or Federal permits authorizing the land application” in (c)(6), added (c)(8) and renumbered (c)(9), and added (e).]

[THE DECEMBER 6, 2010 AMENDMENT added the word “current” to subsection (a) and added subsection (c)(10).]

Sec. 13-23. Certification, testing and sampling.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

[THE DECEMBER 1, 2008 AMENDMENT deleted references to “sewage sludge” or “treated sewage sludge” throughout; deleted the hyphen in “biosolids” throughout, rewrote (b), (c) and (d).]

Sec. 13-24. Land application.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

[THE DECEMBER 1, 2008 AMENDMENT deleted references to “sewage sludge” or “treated sewage sludge” throughout and deleted the hyphen in “biosolids” throughout.]

Sec. 13-25. Security.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

[THE DECEMBER 1, 2008 AMENDMENT deleted references to “sewage sludge” or “treated sewage sludge” throughout; deleted the hyphen in “biosolids” throughout, inserted “and/or permittee” in the first sentence, substituted “restrict access to” for “provide adequate evidence and certify that” in the first sentence, and deleted “is secured from entry by unknowing individuals” from the first sentence, substituted “Restrictions” for “Adequate evidence” at the beginning of the second sentence, and added a clause beginning “in accordance with” at the end of the second sentence.]

[THE DECEMBER 6, 2010 AMENDMENT rewrote the second sentence to require signage.]

Sec. 13-26. Complaint response.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

[THE DECEMBER 1, 2008 AMENDMENT deleted references to “sewage sludge” or “treated sewage sludge” throughout; deleted the hyphen in “biosolids” throughout, added the second sentence to the first paragraph, added “in accordance with state regulations” to the end of the third paragraph, generally revised the fourth paragraph for clarity and added the last clause to the fourth paragraph.]

Sec. 13-27. Scheduling.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

Sec. 13-28. Storage; compliance with applicable laws and regulations; certification of compliance with local ordinances required; special use permit required in A-1 zone; exception; storage prohibited in all other zones.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

[THE JULY 2, 2007 AMENDMENT designated the former provisions of this section as (a), and inserted “statutes, ordinances” in the first sentence thereof and added the remaining sentences; and added subsections (b) through (d).]

[THE DECEMBER 1, 2008 AMENDMENT deleted references to “sewage sludge” or “treated sewage sludge” throughout and deleted the hyphen in “biosolids” throughout.]

Sec. 13-29. Financial responsibility

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

[THE DECEMBER 1, 2008 AMENDMENT deleted references to “sewage sludge” or “treated sewage sludge” throughout; deleted the hyphen in “biosolids” throughout; inserted “upon request” and “or other evidence of financial responsibility” in the last sentence.]

Sec. 13-30. Administration.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

Sec. 13-31. Enforcement.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

[THE DECEMBER 1, 2008 AMENDMENT deleted former (a), which read “All monies collected for violation of this ordinance shall be paid to the Treasurer of Campbell County” and renumbered the remaining sections.]

Section 13-32. Reserved.

[None.]

Section 13-33. Effective date and existing permitholders.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

[THE DECEMBER 1, 2008 AMENDMENT substituted “biosolids” for “sewage sludge”.]

Sec. 13-34. Reimbursement.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]

Sec. 13-35. Repealer.

[THE APRIL 17, 2007 ACT, effective April 22, 2007, adopted this section.]